the actual financial position and net tangible assets of the Group that would have been
attained had the proposed restructuring actually occurred on the date indicated herein.
Furthermore, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group does not purport
to predict the Group’s future financial position and net tangible assets.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group should be read in
conjunction with the financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I to this
circular and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– III-1 –

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP AS
AT 31 DECEMBER 2011

Unadjusted
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
the Group

as at 31
December

2011
Capital

Restructuring Open Offer

Subscriptions
and

settlement of
Restructuring

Costs

Settlement
of the

liabilities of
the Company

under the
Scheme

Group
Reorganisation

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
the Group

as at 31
December

2011
(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) (note 5) (note 6)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 210 210
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 24,018 24,018
Goodwill 4,986 4,986
Deferred tax assets/(liabilities) 207 (216) (9)

29,421 29,205

Current assets
Inventories 3,424 3,424
Trade receivables 39,072 39,072
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 6,463 6,463
Bank and cash balances 29,586 46,268 50,949 (50,693) (51) 76,059

78,545 125,018

Current liabilities
Trade and bills payables 13,745 13,745
Accruals, other payables and

deposits received 261,365 (66,947) (181,095) (54) 13,269
Bank and other borrowings 176,278 (170,555) 5,723
Financial guarantee liabilities 13,500 (13,500) –
Current tax liabilities 1,537 1,537

466,425 34,274

Net current (liabilities)/assets (387,880) 90,744

NET (LIABILITIES)/ASSETS (358,459) 119,949

Capital and reserves
Share capital 61,387 (61,233) 848 2,182 121 3,305
Share premium 300,028 (300,028) 45,420 120,473 165,893
Other reserves 101,117 101,117
Accumulated losses (820,991) 361,261 (4,759) 314,336 (213) (150,366)

TOTAL EQUITY (358,459) 119,949

Unaudited consolidated net tangible liabilities per New Share before completion of the
Proposed Restructuring (note 7) RMB(0.91)

Unaudited pro forma adjusted consolidated net tangible assets per New Share after
completion of the Proposed Restructuring (note 8) RMB0.29

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– III-2 –

C. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE GROUP

Notes:

1. The unadjusted consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31
December 2011 is extracted from the audited consolidated financial statements of